

GAHC010173132023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MFA/68/2023

UNION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY GENERAL MANAGER (CLAIMS), N.F. RAILWAY,
MALIGAON GUWAHATI- 781001.

VERSUS

M/S BCMS TRADERS PVT. LTD.
KABAITARY, P.O.- JOGIGHOPA- 783383, DIST.- BONGAOGAON, ASSAM.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K GOGOI,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K P MAHESWARI, MS. M SHARMA, M. KALITA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 03.09.2024

Heard Ms. N. N. Sarma, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. M. Sharma, learned counsel for respondent.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that the conducting counsel Mr. K. Gogoi is out of station, and therefore, prays for fixing this matter after Puja vacation.

The learned counsel for the respondent submits that the issue involved in this appeal is covered by a decision of Full Bench of this Court in WA No. 333/2010 and she does not oppose the prayer for adjournment made by the learned counsel for the appellant.

Hence, the prayer is allowed.

List this matter after Puja vacation on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant